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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
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Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150™ Avenue
San Leandro, California
Dear Mr. Seery:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Qffiite Monitoring Well Installation
Report for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty

of petjury, that the information contained in the attached document 1s true and cotrect.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concetns.

Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Butbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Offsite Monitoring Well Installation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150™ Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #: 98996068
Project #: 244-0612-010

Dear Mr. Seery

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Offsite Monitoring Well
Installation Report on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell). The
well installation was conducted in accordance with our September 16, 2002 Offsite Monitoring
Well Installation Work Plan which was approved by Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in an e-mail dated September 30, 2002 and in the field
on October 3, 2002. The objective of this investigation is to define the extent of the methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) plume offsite to the northwest and to provide for ongoing
groundwater monitoring. Presented below are summaries of the site background, investigation
procedures, investigation results, and conclusions.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Location: The site is an operating Shell service station located at the southern corner of
150th and Freedom Avenues in San Leandro, California (Figure 1).

Local Topography: The base of the San Leandro hills is approximately 0.25 miles to the
northeast. The site is about 50 feet above mean sea level and the local topography slopes
westward toward San Francisco Bay, about 6 miles to the west.

Surroundings: The site is surrounded by mixed commercial and residential development.

Local Geology: Sediments beneath the site are Quaternary alluvial deposits derived from
sedimentary and igneous rocks of the Diablo Range. The site is intersected by the Hayward Fault
Zone. The site is underlain by low estimated permeability sediments (clay) with interspersed
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moderate estimated permeability sediments. During recent investigations at the site, soil
consisted of silty clay, clayey silts and clayey sandy silts interlayed with sands and gravels to the
total explored depth of 32 feet below grade (fbg).

Groundwater: Local drinking water is supplied by a utility, not groundwater. An area well
survey in 1992 identified 21 wells within 2 mile of the site. No wells were immediately
downgradient of the site. Groundwater depths have ranged between 17 and 30 fbg onsite and
between approximately 4 and 14 fbg in offsite well MW-4. Water level measurements have not
shown a consistent or reliable groundwater flow direction. Tn June 2002, depth to groundwater
measurements ranged from approximately 4 to 22 fbg.

e Previous Investigations

1986 Waste Oil Tank Removal: According to an October 13, 1989 letter from Weiss Associates
(Weiss) to Shell, Petroleum Engineering of Santa Rosa, California removed a 550-gallon waste
oil tank from the site in November 1986. Immediately following the tank removal, Blaine Tech
Services {Blaine) of San Jose, California collected soil samples beneath the former tank at 8 feet
and 11 feet depths. The soil samples contained petroleum oil and grease at 196 and 167 parts per
million (ppm), respectively. The tank pit was overexcavated to a total depth of 16 feet, but soil

samples were not collected. Groundwater was not encountered in the tank excavation. A new
550-gallon fiberglass waste oil tank was installed in the same location.

1990 Well Installation: In March 1990, Weiss installed groundwater monitoring well MW-1
adjacent to the waste oil tank. In a soil sample collected from 29 fbg, 35 ppm total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 0.23 ppm benzene were detected.

1992 Well Installations: In February 1992, Weiss installed monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3.
A soil sample collected near the water table from the boring for well MW-2 contained 79 ppm
TPHg. Although well MW-3 is located over 100 feet upgradient of the tanks, up to 68 ppm TPHg
were detected in soil from this boring.

1994-5 Subsurface Investigation: In 1994 and 1995, Weiss drilled 10 soil borings around the
site. No hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples from any borings, except for 0.013 ppm
benzene in boring BH-3 at 16 fbg. Also, no hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples
from borings BH-1, BH-4, BH-5 and BH-6. Groundwater from borings BH-2 and BH-3
contained over 5,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg.

1995 Well Installation: In February and March 1995, Weiss drilled four soil borings (BH-7
through BH-10) and converted BH-10 to monitoring well MW-4. No petroleum hydrocarbons
were detected in any of the soil samples. Up to 100 ppb TPHg and 1.0 ppb benzene were
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detected in grab groundwater samples from BH-7 and BH-9. No TPHg or benzene was detected
in the grab groundwater sample from MW-4. Groundwater was not encountered in soil boring
BH-8.

1996 Soil Vapor Survey and Soil Sampling: In July 1996, Weiss conducted a subsurface
investigation to obtain site-specific data for a risk-based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation of
the site. Soil vapor and soil samples were collected from the vadose zone at 10 onsite and offsite
locations (SVS-1 through SVS-10). The highest soil vapor hydrocarbon concentrations were
detected near the northwest corner of the underground storage tank complex (SVS-5 at 3.0 ft bgs
contained 7,600 parts per billion by volume [ppmv] benzene). No TPHg, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), or MTBE was detected in any of the soil samples except for
e 1.1 ppm TPHg detected in sample SVS-5 at 18-20 fbg. Weiss concluded that depleted oxygen

concentrations and elevated carbon dioxide and methane concentrations in the vadose zone

indicated that biodegradation was occurring.

1997 RBCA Evaluation: In 1997, Weiss prepared a RBCA evaluation for the site. Results of the
RBCA analysis indicated that concentrations of BTEX, MTBE, 1,2-dichloroethane, and
tetrachloroethane detected in soil and groundwater beneath the site did not exceed a target risk
level of 107 for residential indoor or outdoor air exposure pathways. However, a risk threshold
exceedance was identified associated with ingestion of groundwater from a hypothetical well
25 feet downgradient of the source.

1997 Dispenser and Turbine Sump Upgrade: The dispensers and turbine sumps at the station
were upgraded in December 1997. Cambria collected soil samples Disp-A through Disp-D from
beneath the dispenser islands during upgrade activities. Up to 590 ppm TPHg (Disp-C at
4.5 feetbgs), 1.8 ppm benzene (Disp-C at 2.0 feet bgs) and 1.4 ppm MTBE (Disp-C at
2.0 feet bgs) were detected.

1998 Soil Vapor Survey and Soil Sampling: In November 1998, Cambria -conducted a
subsurface investigation to obtain site-specific data for a RBCA evaluation of the site. Soil
samples, soil vapor samples and grab groundwater samples were collected from the vadose zone
at three onsite and three offsite locations (SVS-11 through SVS-16). In soil vapor, maximum
concentrations of 2.7 ppmv TPHg (C5+ hydrocarbons) and 0.17 ppmv TPHg (C2-C4
hydrocarbons) were detected in borings SVS-14 and SVS-15, respectively, at 10 fbg. A
maximum concentration 0.0099 ppmv benzene was detected in SVS-16 at 5 fbg. In soil, 1.6 ppm
TPHg and 0.005 ppm benzene were detected in boring SVS-11 at 19.5 fbg. No TPHg or benzene
was detected in any other soil samples. MTBE was reported at 0.029 ppm in boring SVS-14 at
19 fbg using EPA Method 8020; however, MTBE was not detected in this sample using
EPA Method 8260. In groundwater, maximum concentrations of 130,000 ppb TPHg and




C A M BRI A Mr. Scatt Seery

November 18, 2002

18,000 ppb benzene were detected using EPA Method 8020. MTBE was reported at a
concentration of 1,500 ppb in boring SVS-11 by EPA Method 8020.

1999 RBCA Evaluation: In September 1999, Cambria prepared a RBCA evaluation for the site.
Cambria analyzed the following potential exposure pathways: offsite ingestion of groundwater,
onsite ingestion of surficial soil, volatilization of benzene from soil or groundwater into onsite or
offsite indoor air, and migration of benzene soil vapor to onsite or offsite outdoor air. Results of
Tier 1 and Tier 2 RBCA analysis indicated that contaminants within soil and groundwater do not
present significant health risks.

October 2001 Offsite Monitoring Well Installation: Two monitoring wells (MW-5, MW-6)
e were installed offsite to the southwest. Soil sample results collected during this investigation
indicate only minimal MTBE impact to offsite soil southwest of the site. This finding is
corroborated by Cambria’s 1998 subsurface investigation, in which no TPHg or benzene and only
low MTBE concentrations were detected in soil from three borings (SVS-14 through 16) along
the private driveway. No MTBE or benzene was detected in groundwater from either of the new
wells; however, TPHg, ethylbenzene and xylene were detected in groundwater from well MW-5

at concentrations of 190 ppb, 0.85 ppb, and 1.5 ppb, respectively.

Groundwater Monitoring: Groundwater has been sampled quarterly since March 1990
Groundwater samples from MW-2 have contained the highest TPHg and benzene concentrations,
up to 160,000 ppb and 36,000 ppb, respectively. Although hydrocarbons have been detected in
water from wells MW-1 and MW-3, no hydrocarbons have been detected in water from
downgradient well MW-4. The groundwater gradient is typically flat and no consistent flow
direction can be determined. Based on the groundwater elevation contours since the first quartef
of 2000 through the second quarter of 2002, the average groundwater gradient is approximately
0.0031 fi/ft.

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Cambria supervised the installation of two 2-inch diameter off-site monitoring wells and one soil
boring in the westbound, right lane of 150" Street northwest of the site (Figure 2). The well was
installed by Gregg Drilling Inc. (Gregg) of Martinez California using both a direct push drill rig
‘and a hollow-stem auger drill rig. Well installation and soil sampling procedures are described in
Cambria’s Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan dated September 16, 2002.




CAMBRIA

Mr. Scott Seery
November 18, 2002

Permits: Monitoring well installation and soil boring permits were obtained from the Alameda

County Public Works Agency for the installation of the monitoring wells and soil boring
(Permit #’s W02-0858, W02-0859 and W02-0994). As required by the City of San Leandro, an
encroachment permit was obtained from the City in order to drill in the public-right-of-way.

Copies of the drilling and encroachment permits are included as Attachment A.

Drilling Date:

Drilling Company:

e Personnel Present:

Drilling Method:
Number of Borings:

Well Depths:

Soil Sampling Method:

Sediment Lithology:

October 34, 2002,
Gregg (C-57 License #485165).

Stewart Dalie, Staff Geologist, Cambria

Scott Seery, Regulator, ACHCSA

Daniel Gutierrez, Inspector, City of San Leandro
Rich Nessinger, Driller, Gregg

2V4-inch diameter direct push, geoprobe.
8-inch diameter hollow-stem auger.

Three: MW-7, MW-8 (completed as monitoring wells) and soil
boring SB-9.

MW-7 was installed to a depth of 27 fbg and MW-8 was
installed to a depth of 24 fbg (Attachment B).

MW-7 soil samples were collected continuously using a direct
push drill rig with acetate liners. MW-8 soil samples were
collected continuously using a hollow stem auger drill rig with
brass tubes. An additional boring was advanced at the request of
Scott Seery of the ACHCSA. The boring location SB-9 is
located equidistant between MW-7 and MW-8, northwest of the
site. One soil sample was obtained at the capillary fringe, and
one grab groundwater sample was obtained using the direct push
drill rig.

Soil encountered in the borings consisted predominantly of
asphalt and road base to 3 fbg, clay to 12.5 fbg, and clayey silts

and silty gravel with sand and gravels interlayed with silts and
sands to the total explored depth of 32 and 27.5 fbg respectively
{Attachment B).
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Groundwater Depths:

Well Materials:

®

Screened Interval:

Weil Elevation Survey:

Well Development and
Sampling:

Chemical Analyses:
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Groundwater was encountered at approximately 24.5 fbg in
MW-7 and 21 fbg in MW-8 during drilling activities. Static
groundwater depth in the new well will be measured by Blaine
during the next quarterly monitoring event.

MW-7 and MW-8 were constructed using 2-inch diameter,
Schedule 40, PVC casing with 0.010-inch slotted screen. The
filter pack consisted of Monterey sand #2/12 from 20 to 27 fbg
in MW-7 and 17 to 24 fbg in MW-8. The annular space between
the borehole and the casing was sealed with bentonite from 20 to
18 fbg in MW-7 and 1715 fbg in MW-8. Portland Type I neat
cement grout was used to seal the remainder of the annular space
to surface grade. A traffic-rated well box was installed over each
well (Attachment B).

Based on field observations by Stewart Dalie of Cambria and
Mr. Scott Seery of the ACHCSA of first encountered water
levels on October 3, 2002, monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8
were screened from 22 to 27 fbg and 19 to 24 fbg, respectively
(Attachment B).

The top of casing elevation was surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land
Surveying of Vallgjo, California on October 9, 2002. The
benchmark for this survey was a cinch nail in the top of a catch
basin on the northwest corner of 150™ and East 14" Streets. The
latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are
based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone III
(NAD83). Benchmark elevation = 26.883 feet (NGVD?29).

Blaine will develop the well using surge-block agitation and
pump evacuation. The well will be developed at least 72 hours
after installation and at least 72 hours prior to sampling. Blaine
will sample the new well during the next regularly scheduled

groundwater monitoring event.

Selected soil samples collected from the borings were analyzed
by a State-certified laboratory for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE
using EPA Method 8260B. To characterize stockpiled drill
cuttings from the boring for disposal purposes, four brass tubes

of soil were collected, then composited and analyzed by Kiff
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Analytical LLC of Davis, California for TPHg, BTEX and
MTBE using EPA Method 8260B, and for total threshold limit
concentration lead. (Attachment C).

Stockpile Soil Sampling Drill cuttings produced from the boring were wrapped in

And Disposal: plastic sheeting, labeled and temporarily stockpiled on the site.
Soil cuttings produced from the borings were transported on
October 24, 2002 by Manley and Sons Trucking Company of
Sacramento, California to Forward Landfill in Manteca,
California for disposal (Attachment D).

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Analyte Results in Soil: No MTBE was detected in soil for MW-7, MW-8 or SB-9. Benzene
was detected in only one soil sample (MW-8(@25") at a concentration of 0.072 ppm. The highest
TPHg concentration in soil was 68 parts ppm in MW-7@30° and 1.1 ppm in SB-9@22’°.
Analytical results for the soil samples for this and previous investigations at the site are
summarized in Table 1. The certified analytical laboratory reports for this investigation are
included as Attachment C.

Analyte Results in Groundwater: No MTBE was detected in grab groundwater samples
collected from MW-7, MW-8 or SB-9. TPHg and BTEX compounds were detected in all grab
groundwater samples. The sample from MW-7 contained 60,000 ppb TPHg and 59 ppb benzene.
The sample from MW-8 contained 83,000 ppb TPHg and 810 ppb benzene. The sample from
SB-9 contained 78,000 ppb TPHg and 2200 ppb benzene. Analytical results for the grab
‘groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2, and the certified analytical laboratory reports
are included as Attachment C. ‘

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The soil and grab groundwater sample results collected during this investigation did not indicate
any detectable MTBE impact to offsite soil or groundwater northwest of the site. However, the
sample results indicate TPHg and BTEX impact to both soil and groundwater northwest of the

site. These results are consistent with previous onsite investigations and confirm that no new

release has occurred at the site. Incorporation of MW-7 and MW-8 into the quarterly sampling
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plan will enable further definition of the groundwater gradient and hydrocarbon concentration
trends and evaluation of any hydrocarbon plume stability or natural attenuation. Ongoing
monitoring and confirmation of possible de-watering activities occurring just north and
upgradient of the site, along Highway 580, will enable definition of groundwater gradient and
plume stability. After evaluation of the groundwater gradient and concentration fluctuation over
the next two quarters, Cambria will re-evaluate plume stability and make further
recommendations.

e CLOSING

Please call Melody Munz at (510) 420-3324, if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

T

Melody Munz
Project Engineer

o o W

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1- Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2- Monitoring Well and Soil Boring Location Map

Tables: 1 - Soil Analytical Results
2 - Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: A - Permits
B - Boring Logs/Well Completion Report
C - Laboratory Analytical Reports
D - Disposal Confirmation

cc! Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA. 91510-7869
Victor Lemon, City of San Leandro, Engineering and Transportation Division,
835 East 14" Street, San Leandro, CA. 94577
City of San Leandro, Environmental Division, 835 East 14™ Street, San Leandro, CA.
94577

G:\San Leandro 1784 150th\Well Installation 200241784 150th MW Install Report.doc
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

MTBE MTBE
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EPA Method EPA Method
8020 8260
(fbe) < (Concentrations in mg/kg) >
BH-A"" 3/5/1990 5.0 <] <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - -—
BH-A™ 3/5/1990 157 <] <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 - -
BH-A™°® 3/5/1990 24.7 <1 0.020 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 -- -
BH-A™ 3/5/1990 292 35 0.23 0.20 <(.0025 0.64 - -—
BH-A™" 3/5/1990 412 <] <0.0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 <(.0025 - -
BH-B" 2/4/1992 11.5 <1 0.0026 <0.0025 <(0.0025 <0.0023 -—- -
BH-B 2/4/1992 16.5 <1 6.0058 <0.0025 <(.0025 <0.0025 - -
BH-B™ 2/4/1992 21.5 79 4.20 0.60 1.0 4.1 - -
BH-B 2/4/1992 26,5 74 0.59 0.91 L5 3.9 - -
BH-C' 2/5/1992 11.5 <] 0.0042 0.0029 0.003% <0.0025 --- -
BH-C’ 2/5/1992 215 <] <0.0023 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.,0025 e -
BH-C"* 2/5/1992 26.5 3.9 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.0054
BH-C 2/5/1992 315 68 <0.05 <,05 <0.05 0.17 — —
BH-1-21 6/6/1994 21 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - —
BH-2-20 6/6/1994 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 - ——
BH-3-168 6/6/1994 16 <1.0 0.013 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- ---
BH-4-20.6 6/7/1994 20.6 <1.0 <(.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -—- -
BH-5-15.6 6/7/1994 15.6 <1.0 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 - -
BH-6-20.5 6/7/1994 20.5 <1.0 <0.0030 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 - ---
BH-7-15.8 2/14/1995 15.8 <1,0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 — .
BH-8-16.0 2/14/1995 16.0 <1.0 <(.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 --- -
BH-9-19.5 2/14/1995 19.5 <1.0 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <(.0025 - -
BH-10-15.2 3/3/1995 15.2 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - -
SVS-3 7/18-19/96 16-18 <1.0 <{).005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 ---
5Vs-5 7/18-19/96 4-6 <1.0 <{(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 ---
8VS-5 7/18-19/96 8-10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 -
SVS-5 7/18-19/96 18-20 1.1 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 -
SVS-9 7/18-19/96 3-5 <10 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 -—
SVS-9 7/18-19/96 8-10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 —-
SVS-9 7/18-19/96 16-18 <1.0 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 —-

Page 1 of 4
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

. MTBE MTBE
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EPA Method EPA Method
8020 8260
(fbg) < (Concentrations in mg/kg) >
Disp-A 12/4/1997 2.0 3.1 <i1.005 0.037 0.022 <0.01 0.019 ---
Disp-A, 4.5 12/4/1997 4.5 6.3 0.096 0.012 0.46 0.037 0.056 ---
Disp-B 12/4/1997 20 130 <1 <1 <1 <2 <l ---
Disp-B, 4.5 12/4/1997 4.5 1.0 0.045 <0.005 0.064 0.32 <0.03 -
Disp-C 12/4/1997 2.0 190 1.8 21 3.6 20 1.4 ---
Disp-C, 4.5" 12/4/1997 4.5 590 <0.5 0.98 2.3 3l <0.5 —
Disp-D 12/4/1997 20 3.8 0.11 <0.005 0.15 0.17 0.1 -
Disp-D, 4.5 12/4/1997 4.5 1.4 0.027 <0.005 0.036 0.178 0.005 -
SV8-11-5.5 11/10/1998 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 e
SVS-11-6 11/10/1998 6 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <1.0050 <0.025 -
SVS-11-9.5 [1/10/1998 9.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -—
SV§-11-10 11/10/1998 10 <L.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SVS-11-15 11/10/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
5VS-11-15.5 11/10/1998 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 ---
SVS-11-19 11/10/1998 19 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -—
SVS-11-19.5 11/10/1998 19.5 1.6 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,025 e
SV8§-14-5 11/11/1998 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 ---
SVS-14-5.5 11/11/1998 3.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SVS-14-10 11/11/1998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 .-
SVS§-14-10.5 11/11/1998 10.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <(}.0050 <0.025 -
8VS-14-15 11/11/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.00350 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SV8-14-15.5 11/11/1998 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 0.006 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 ---
SVS-14-19 11/11/1998 19 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.029 <25
5VS8-14-19.5 11/11/1998 19.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SVS§-15-4.5 11/11/1998 4.5 <1.0 <0.0030 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SV8-15-5 11/11/1998 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
5V8-15-10 11/11/1998 10 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 e
8SV8-15-10.5 11/11/1998 10.5 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 ---
SVS-15-15 11/11/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.013 <0.025 -
SVS8-15-15.5 11/11/1998 15.5 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 ==
SVS-15-19.5 11/11/1998 19.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -—

Page 2 of 4
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #98996068

MTBE MTBE
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EPA Method EPA Method
8020 8260
{fbg) {Concentrations in mg/kg) >
SVS-15-20 [1/11/1998 20 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <10.025 ---
SVS5-16-5 11/11/1998 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{3.0050 <0.025 -
SVS-16-5.5 11/11/1998 55 <1.0 <0,0050 <(,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SVS-16-10 11/11/1998 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SVS5-16-10.5 11/11/1998 10.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0093 0.026 -
SVS-16-13 11/11/1998 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 -
SV8-16-15.5 11/11/1998 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <10.0050 <0.025 -
MW-5-515.5 10/24/01 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050
MW-6-3.5 10/24/01 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - 0.012
MW7@5' 10/03/02 5 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.5
MW7@10' 10/03/02 10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- <0.5
MW7@15' 10/03/02 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— <0.5
MW7@20' 10/03/02 20 <1,0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 =<0.0050 - <0.5
MW7@25' 10/03/02 25 11 <0.0050 0.0060 0.086 0.13 --- <0.5
MW7@30' 10/03/02 30 68 <0.025 0.19 0.89 3.7 --- <0.5
MW7@32' 10/03/02 32 1.2 <(.0050 0.0069 0.025 0.11 - <0.5
MWE@5' 10/04/02 5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.00350 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.5
MW8@10' 10/04/02 10 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- <0.3
MWE@15' 10/04/02 15 <1.0 <0.0050 <{(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.5
MWSs@2(' 10/04/02 20 1.2 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -- <0.5
MW3@25' 10/04/02 25 140 0.072 0.15 1.5 5.8 - <0.5
SBY@22 10/04/02 22 1.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.016 0.088 --- <0.5

Page 3 of 4



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California - Incident #989960638

MTBE MTRBE
Sample ID Date Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes EPA Method EPA Method
8020 8260
(fbg) < {Concentrations in mg/kg) >
Abbreviations: Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. From 1990 through 1998,
analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015; from 2001 through 2002, analyzed
by EPA Method 8260B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8020
from 1990 through 1998; from 2001 through 2002, analyzed by EPA
Methed 8260B.

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether

fbg = Feet below grade

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

--- = Not analyzed

a = Petroleum oil and grease analyzed by American Public Health Association Standard
Method 503E; no detections above 100 ppm detection limit. Total oil and grease
analyzed by American Public Health Association Standard Method 503E; no
detections above 50 ppm detection limit.

b = Analyzed for halogenated volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8010;
none detected,

¢ = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and total petroleum hydrocarbons
as motor oil (TPHmo} analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015; no TPHd detected at
1 ppm limit; no TPHmo detected at 10 ppm Limit.

d = 1,2-dicholorethane detected at 0.0064 ppm by EPA Method 8010.

e = TPHd detected at 23 ppm by modified EPA Method 8015; lab characterized
detected compounds as hydrocarbons lighter than diesel,

f = TPHd detected at 4.9 ppm by modified EPA Method 8015; lab characterized
detected compounds as hydrocarbons lighter than diesel,

£ = Analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8010; none detected

above detection limits ranging from 0.005 to 0.050 ppm.
h = Sample saturated with perched water from beneath dispenser.

G:\San Leandro 1784 150th\[Soil Summary 1784 150th.x1s]Secil Summary
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th St., San Leandro, California
- Incident #98996068

Sample ID Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE
* (ppb) >
MW7-W 10/03/02 60,000 59 590 1,960 7,300 <100
MWE-W 10/04/02 83,000 810 2,000 3,700 17,000 <500
SB9-W 10/04/02 78,000 2,200 8,200 2,300 13,000 <500

Abbreviations and Notes:

ppb = parts per billion

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Mecthyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608,

G:\San Leandro 1784 150th\Well Installation 2002\[1784soiltbl.xIs]Soil

1 ofl
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THU 05:54 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239

FAX NO, 5107821939

P, 02

y 08 10 420 8170 CAMBRIA go3
éffmf—ulus Y %?' qsa Fit  nLMUEYN VUUNIT T Ritcoo FHA WU, D1Utbe Y3y r U/
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLYIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESQURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURST ST, HAYWARD CA, 345441235
PHONE (510) 670-5554
FAX (530y192-1930
DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FORAPPLICANT TO cOMPLEYE FOR OFFICE UsE
LOCATION OF PROIECT 754 1502 tharee PERMIT NUMBER WO 9—” &, ? 7 4
SAN LE3 /AR _ A WELL NUMRBER, _ .
- o AN -
T - FERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Pemnit Requiroments Apply
A GENERAJ,

CLIENT
Nnrnq gff_ﬁ&-f_ e &6 (741 AT} M&ﬂ(h’&-
Address Ro, B Jaca Phane (5t3) £46- Foe
CUy . BuidAnnE [ A Zip qrsic T

APFLICANT

N:mebm_fww&nuhém’ AL 7 c.
— _Fxx %n'é -|-:¢.-:‘|no
Addresy _Iqm__as_@ml Fhane Joe A s

C‘itr_&&amfﬁa ‘ 2z __99%D

TYEE OF FROJECT
Well Consrruerion
Cathadio Peotection 0
Watzr Supply ]
Moitoyng 0

— ——

Geateehnics) Invesipation
Genznl

a
Contamiatlan ’g Soit. Beyat;,

Well Desiructon

PROFOSED WATER SUPPLY WL, USE a4
New Domesiie Replacemeat Domesgtie
Munieipal [} Thigatfeq
Induxiria 1y Gilioy

DRILLING METROD:
MudRotary o AlrRoary Auper D
Cables il Qther ] PrRect pusi x

DRILLER'S NAME __GRéGe Detet
DRILLER'S LICENSE o, 53 485 f¢c

[=- £

WELL PROJECTS
Drill Mol Dizmeter . Masxiinom

Caslg Diamcier i, Depth
Surfaca Sexd Dupihy Iz Owner's Well Number

GCEDTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numbey of Borinps 1
Hole lllirum:ln:r_,_b a* .

Maximum
Doah 36 o

STIMATED STARTING DATE OcTosen, 4. 1opz
ESTIMATED COMPLETION Damw

Thiereby eprec 1 comply with gl soq uimnv.of thix permft and Alamedy Cousy Ordlnance Mo, 74.48.

L\:‘-ﬁ( PATE_10/2 /5y -

Rev.5-13-05

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

U

PLEASEPRINY NAME_ _MELO oy Munriz
LEOSY M

l. A pormit applicstion shold be subinitled so a1
errive atthe ACPWA office five days prios to
propozed staming date,

2. Submit io ACPWA within 80 days ufter esmpletion of

paraitied grigina) Dopariment of Wtor Retourcoy-
Wl Complesion Repore,

A Termit is vald #f peaject not begun within o days of
approval daiz

B. WATER sUppLY WELLS

}. Mintsum turface soa! thieknecs P tw inghes of
ccment arout plicad by treaie.

2. Minimum foq) depeh ta 50 fegy for municipat and
Industrial wells or 20 feey for demestic wnd irrigaiion
wells unless 3 tapey Jcpit Is ipecizlly Aproved,

C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

INCLUDINnG PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum sarfeay seol thivksess {5 two inches or
seinenl grout placed by iremie,
LMinimam ceaf depeh for menitering wells is (he
Mmoo depth pracicable o 20 lezl,

@czwmmmn
Backfill bore holc by tremie With cement grout or cumeng
arauvmnd mixfure Upper twg-thiree feet rephced in king

of With comparied cultings,
E CATHODIC
Fill hole 2node 200 with conercte Plaaed by Lremia,
F. WELY, DESTRUCTION
Send 4 mup of work sije.A Scpurate permit it raquirag
for walls docper than 45 feer

@r:auconnmons._. _SCH2 pAb ted

NOTE: One applieation misst be subeniued for cach well or well
destraction, Mulipld borings on ome xpplication an: scceprable
For geatrchnieal apnd eanlaminadvo fnvasiipatlans,

APPROVED

e
”r DATE, /0’_5 .-O
}_/ —




AUG-28-02 WED 03:27 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY\,RE,QABH%B FAX NO. 5107821938 ImumP. 02/03

VOF &IV EAVUL L9 i4%d KA 9LV 98V PLIV u

APR-D2-02 TUE G1:05 PH  ALAMEDA COUNTY PHA RM238  FAX NO. 5107821938 P. 03

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER REEOTURCES SECTION
354 ELMUIURST ST, AYWARD CA, 948461305
FHONE (510} 6706613 Jimes Yoo
FAX (S10)782-1939
APPLICANTS: FLIMASE ATTACK A STIT MAT FOR ALY DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
BESTRUCTION DF WELLS OYER 48 FERT REOWREY A SEPARATYE PERM] T APPIICATION

[ " DRILLING PERMIT AYPLICATION |
Ot AFPLYCANT 7O COMMLETE \ FOR OFFICH LNy

LOCATION OF PROJSIXT . LA PRRMIT NUMBSER ~

— Mﬁ:ﬂ.&ﬁ,ﬂ_- N VELL NUMBR

“ n . - — A .

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Ciralod Perall Hedlirettemly Apply

A. CENERAL :
- 92,06 T+ A pirdt Apphicetion should be xabmitted ko ax 1o
59 artive af e ACPWA effios ve days prior o
STaring dare,
t20 ACPWA within 60 dbys ofiur comptetion of
_m e riiinal Departrment of Wator Resormrocar
Weli Complotfan Report,
) —~23%q % Pennie s void 1F projoet not begon within Y0 daya o
=5/ o . pppmval date
B, WATER SUPPLY WEILLS

L. Minlmarm turfaec soal thickness 1§ twe inehes of

T x cnen protid pineed by Lemis,
Cowalt Cr ipyciipn Ocetechiieal Tovestigation 2 Mininagn saf Sopi S 50 fecr b mwnlcipg] end
odlo

Heni " Conwral " induxirinl ol of 20 foot for dernewtis and iipmtion
Walsy Supinly 1} Cuntmination : walli unlues § focoer doplh it specially ppprovod,
Monfortug Sk Woll Desvittiun I OUNDWATER MONITORING WEIA L
INCLUDING FIRZ.OMIIERS
PROFOSRI WATER SUFPLY WELL UsE [, Minawunn surfacs gax] thlcknars n twe inchos of
Now Daseitle 11 Peplacement Dopcitlc " cernant Froul plased by borsc.
Mimicipa] s Trvinlon " 2 Minivnts sl dopih for mordioring welly by the
Iidualrinl I Other - il mroedmun depth pracheablz or 20 fwl.
D. GEOTRCRNICAL
PRILLING METITO1; BinckfM bore holo by ireasa with conuat grour oc pemant
Mud Rotory n A forary 11 .\ugnr)g grongfeond rperupe Upper twosthnu feot yeplteod in king
Calrle 1 Olher " or with compacnd culilugs,
X)h \{ E: CATHDDIC
DRILLHR'S NAME all st Fill hole priadio wone with conctolc plaged by romie.
F. WEILL DESTRUCTION .
DI JER'S LICKNSE NO, ___, (2GS F=r 465 Send & yrap al’ work BitoUL xeparale pemrit b i

for wills douper than 45 feet,
CIAL COND[YIONS

NOYE? Onc opplicationn wist ba submlclod for cxchoweli or wel
dcplryelion, Molifply berlngs on unc apphicatlon ere aveaptable

for goolurhnical il pontpilnntion Frvesiigalions, -
b6 sa &d 4 S

T SIE
751/%4:. ls/w

R pulls (o)

WS, FROTRCYS
sl Holn Di:nv:mr_K_ v Mzomem ,C{S" '
Caxlpg Manoiue . Depth ,ﬁ : h.
Sorface Sro) {aply ¢ R Qunors WellNumdee AN

GECYEGIINICAL UROSFCTS

i g Vel Lot
ERTIMAY 0 RTARTING bATe 20/, %Zﬂ: B %ﬂ, .
ESTIMATED COMPLETION PATR__ 2\ APEROVED . bam ()  £d
{ hevaty npses o oomply with all requlrgman /;-- rmrJ A icdu Counly Ordinanpe Wo. 7368, .

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE_ “ LATR (74

f A Dolio 30407

TLLASE FRINT HAME




AUG-28-02 WED 03:27 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM239  FAX NO, 5107821939 P. 03/03
08/27/2002 14145 PAX 510 420 9170 CAMBRIA g 001
APR-02-02 TUE 01105 PH  ALANMEDA COUNTY PUA RM239  FRX NO. 6107821939 P, 03

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOTRCES SECTION
3 ELMIURST 5T, HAYWARD CA, 94s584-1395
PHONY, (510) ST0-6631 Jimes Yoo
FAX (510)782-1939
APPLYCANTS: PLEASE ATTACK A SITE MAT FOR AL DRICLING FERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 43 FEE'S REQUIRES A SAPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

R ' DRILLING PEAMIT APFLICATION |
FOR APPULICANT TO COMMETE h FOR OFPIOR 1NR
;,ocmgm ar PMW\“ AT PRRMIT NLIMRER Z‘g{ 22"‘ ( ?S ; 5E I
N ., {8 - WELL NUMSER,
. . . — APN . .
. - ] = PERMFT CONDYTIONS
Circted Terinfl Raquiremonle Apply

A. CHENERAL - .
1. A pormlt applicalion should be submied to 8 o
gevive ab N9 ACPWA offies five day: priar s

ropsaed sraning doe,
brrde i ACTWA within 80 days afler conyslerion of
Aled arfignnl Deparirment of Walur Faonoitrocss

1l Camplotian Repon,
3, Penmit I veld U profect not begon within V0 doys of
ayprove) due
B. WATER SUPPLY WYL S
Y. Minlmum mucface seal ihickness I tes inahed of

CUF MG rerneht prowt placcd by wremle.
Well Conatpaciion Geotechnical Investipatdon 2. Minipiwm seat depi i 50 fect for munielpal and
ionlc TFalicticn 1 Goraral N Indnateinl welts or 20 fant yor domestie and irvigsiios
Walce Supwly ] Conlarminilion ' wallz anlers o Isdsor depth It speclolly npprovod.
Moutandisg X Wl Desmittion by ROTNDWATER, MONITORING WKLY £
ENCLODING FIEZOMIVERS
PROFOSED WATIR SUMPMLY WL USE I Mininum parfiot: soal thicknany ik tws lnehas of
Now Duesirgtle 11 Replactment Donsegliv 1 errounk grov| plazed by romde.
Mymicipal 't fiisation ' 2 imimum seal dpth Tof iomdtaring wells Ir the
Urdidleip) t Other il resxhrum depth proctizable or 20 fel,
P. GEOTECHNICAL
PRILLING METITOMm B2ckfinl bore bula by remi= with comni groue o¢ tement
Mud Rotary ] Anitoraty U Auw)ﬂ grottfeand pxtine, Upper twathren featvopliced inXing
Cable I Other 1 or with eompaczed culifagg,
E. CATHODIC
DIULLHR'E NAME ﬁtﬁ‘.ﬂ,& e Fill ol anaro zona with sanaic plaeed by Wimie.
F.» WRLL DESTRIICTION
DRI LER'S LICKNSANO. ., . £aSF = L5 Sead 211 of Wock BB MANS permmit {a vequitud
. for ol duepir Ban 45 fect.
(serme SPECIAL CONDITIONS
WELY FROIRCTS ;
1t lols Diameir_ 9 g Mromun oS NOYE: (no applieation musl be abmittcd fbr oach well o wel
Crstpg Dt m. Dupth | &E . destruetion. MuTiiply borings oh vno spplication nre aceeptable
Surfce Srol Peplh WA Ouners Well Number - for genisehaies] and ecntamination investigations, ¢/ Fiis
.r Lo A i
ULOVEGHNICAL TRIMECTS M3 7 ﬁlﬁ/"‘f’?" S m&p S "9’_:”’5 Le
Nurber of Dorigs M i (e tin 5 d ")/ 5.
itols Blamever, ., . ¥ Daopthi,, ,, &%
FETIMAILD STARTING dATE__ 40 >
LSTIMATIAY COMPTON mm,___/_ APEROVED | ,__,__mm_&_?m

1 hrvehy ppree to comply with pll requirgmonge of

AFPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

PLLASE FRINT NAME




SEP-20-2002 FRI 02:24 PM CITY OF SL ENGINEERING FAX NO. 5106773294 P. 02/11

AUG-20-2002 TUE 03:46 PH CITY OF SL ENGINEERING FAX NO. 5105773284 * P, 02
CITY OF SAN LEANDRO 02366
Sarvice No, APPLICATION TO PERFORM WORK Permit Nurmber
IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY 7 /2o [0z

N L roved
Work Site:, \‘:}%'{ lSO"H‘ A_ULQ , S(‘u) ‘—W&ﬂb Dale App:

Applicant: Name o DNk Address_\\1Y, bE¥h) ; Oc»l(, (A e {s10)430 -2
Owner:  Name_ Ccunniorta.Caniromdsddress L LAWL 6ST S @d-k' CA Tal.s <o i%’?ﬁ—o’?ﬂo
Emergency: Name, [emow (sonige.  Mobile (§10 O Te?{ﬁﬂgﬂfm 20
Purpose of Permit:

I Utility {] Street Excavation [ curb, Gutter, Sldawalk, Driveway Nﬁother .LOL \\JSXWM&'&TOJ
Detailed Description and Dimensions of Wark: Wda 00, 2 ol 252357 basg N1 dpcinaf
ooelle A (one, o8 yset ol e St doved. &

Pian Submitted: Yes DL No Profile Submitted: Yes >< No_

Date Work o be Started:__{ ofl 3 / [o7) Date Work to be Completed: g !( ) z Ly Q 33,

Building Permit Na. Stale Encroschmgnt Permit No,,

Oro Loma Permit No. Alameda County I No.m

Fxcavation and Grading Permmit No.,
with State Labor Code, in accordance with Section 38003
priicant has on file with the City of San Leandro evidence that worker's compensaticn insurance 's carrfed.
_:pplicant will not employ anyone and therefore will not be subject o the warker's compensation laws of California.
“atbment of State Contracior’s License, in accordance with Section 7031.5 of the State Business and Professions Code:
{1 Applicant has State License No. Z 9/14’8}6 /(5 Clags -/5( in full force and effect.
[1 Applicant Is exemnpt from the State Contractor's License Law for the following reason(s):

By the applisation and accepiance of this permil, the undersigned intending to be legally bound does hereby agree Lhat afl work performed will be in
accordance with 2l applicable provisions of this permit and all regulations, provisiens, and specifications o5 adopted by the City, Furthar, the
undetsigned agrees that thig permit is to serve a¢ 4 guaranly for payment for all permit and/or inspection charges as bited by the City. Any
rierepresentation of Infomation requested from the applicant on this lorm shall make this permit null and void,

Printed Name: e Signature; ate: jLZj‘/Q._
. PLEASE CALL (510) 577-3308 FOR INSFECTIONS T i
PECIAL PROVISIONS

packfit Required____ N\ Al i - i.uagﬁ ver AT GENERAL |  PERMITIS VALID WHEN SIGNED
Favamanl Seciion Required_- - MONQL AL@&M"}Q Any umissiol?oﬁ tfé Eaky o specify on
n b ' CLAL: coiy DI TiohlS. . L | tis permmnand e vddeh I, o oo
Minimum Depth of Cover_ /| L= - spacification shall not excuse the permitice from
Police & Fire Dept, 16 be ndifed 24 hours prlortostart.  Yes W2 NG____ " ﬁ;ﬁ'&%&% ) B BT idicatte
i requlations, provisions, and  specificaions

‘ ' A - Ay . adoptad by the Ci
> AT ALL. YIMES L SEvEA oiReRSINeER
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR GENERAL PROVISIONS —W

APPLICABLE TO ALL PERMIT WORK

___ ~ INSPECTION RECORD & EES

Cale Commants insp His. Charged | PERMIT FEE; < To Acct #3306
RESTORE/ T 4 Q
Daposm_ﬁif&aim ons ) q %
STREET CUT FEE: Ta Acct #3304

NOTE: 1 hr. minimum charge Hours forwardead from raverse side: .
per inspection stop TOTAL:, ! 7- OO .
TOTAL HOURS CHARGED: ' £ Al charges coiected at permit ssuznce

] All charges to be billed to CN# ‘
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CITY OF SAN LEANDRO

§35 EAST 14th STREET » SAN LEANDRD, CALIFORNIA ¢4577
recepTno, 83127

Taxpayer IDF  94.6000421

RECEIVED *Pm’imrﬂ*f)%éb

CITY OF SAN LEANDRO

—~0700
sppoo e  (BI0) 420 g /.20 oz

Date

G'G LTRANS. ]
e CAMBL1A Gl EsITA TE il 06, 1A« 1700 —

Received From

adaress_ N4 = FH~ STREST STEB | OARIAND; CA 94608
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ATTACHMENT B

Boring Logs/Well Completion Report




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 - 65th St

' Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: {510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME
JOB/SITE NAME
LOCATION
PROJECT NUMBER
DRILLER

DRILLING METHOD
BORING DIAMETER

Equiva Services LLC

BORING/WELL LOG

1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, Califormia

1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, Califomia

BORING/WELL NAME MW-7
DRILLING STARTED 03-Oct-02
DRILLING COMPLETED __03-Oct-02

244-0612

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ NA

Gregg Drilling

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

44 .86 It above msl

Hollow Siem Auger

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _44 .45 ft above msl

a8

SCREENED INTERVAL 22 to 27 ft bgs

24.5 f {03-0ct-02) ¥

BOA LOG (TFH-G) GASANLEA-RGINTVSNL1784.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 10/23/02

LOGGED BY 3. Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 18.88 f1 (04-Oct-02) 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bys.
= a )
= — - O o
> |22l w |5 zwl ¢ |3 o2
E O — o F ol o |g@ < E
= et 8 % e ] o <9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E + BORING BACKFILL
o Xl A& s i =
é O % w I 8 o
i &)
Asphait 0.8
o Silty GRAVEL with Sand; (GM); 10YR 5/3, brown;
GM )" q loose; dry; 30% Silt, 10% Sand, 80% Clay; no plasticity;
= no odor; road base. 2.8
/ Silty CLAY: {CL); 10YR 2/, Black; hard; dry; 65% Clay,
35% Si; very low plasticity; no edor.
SB7@5'
cL /
Porttand Type
SB7@10° t0YR 4/2, very dark greyish brown; very hard. il Cement
/ Clay; Very stiff to hard; dry; 60% Clay, 40% Silt.
10YR 3/2, very gark greyish brown.
13.0
SILT with some Clay; (ML); 2.5Y 5/2, greyish browmn;
hard; dry; 2% Clay, 98% Silt; no plasticity; no odor.
SB7@15
10YR 5/2, greyish brown,
ML
. 4 Bentonite Seal
SB7@20
Very stiff, brittle; dry; 100% Silt.
22.3
GwW P Well Graded GRAVEL with Silt and Sand; (GW); 5Y 23.0
3/2; dark olive grey; loose; moist; 20% Silt, 25% Sand, Tt
55% (ravel; no plasticity; no odor. Iéﬂ;:;e;gq 2
. ML Clayey SILT with some fine Gravels and Sand; (ML); 5Y £ o
SB7@25 d - " - 2"-diameter,
3/2, olive grey; medium stiff; moist to wel; 25% Clay, 60% ,.
" S . 25.8 0.010" Slotted
Y Silt, 5% Sand, 10% Gravel; no plasticity; slight Schedule 40
o e \hydrocarbon ador. _ /_ BVC
D “) Silty GRAVEL with Sand; (GM); 5Y 4/2, olive grey;
C:) loose; wet 1o saturated; 30% Silt, 5% Sand, 65% Gravel;
o r\g no plasticity; "old” hydrocarbon or petroleuvm odor.
GMm 121
)c [
oy
s
SB7@32 %P 32.0
Bottom of
Boring @ 32 ft
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 - 65h St.

Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510} 420-0700
Fax: {510) 420-2170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Eguiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-8

JOB/SITE NAME 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California DRILLING STARTED 04-Oct-02

LOCATION 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 04-Oct-02

PROJECT NUMBER 244-0612 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA

DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 43.60 ft above msl

DRILLING METHOD

Direct Push/Hollow Stem Auger

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ 43.27 ft above ms!

BORING DIAMETER 8"

SCREENED INTERVAL 1910 24 fi bgs

LOGGED BY S. Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __21.0 fi (04-Oct-02) AvA
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 17.76 &t (04-0Oct-02) A 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 bgs.
5 o F
= w = - 1O -
2 |25 w |3lEg] @ iZo Qe
~ 3 2 [ Hhos bt % 8] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = ; BORING BACKFILL
o |&aQ = ¥ 3=l @ |z &
g:.. O o< w > 0] O o
= @ L
]
Asphalt 0.8
GW b Well graded GRAVEL with Sand; (GW); 10YR 4/2, dark
* ‘ 4 greyish brown; loose; dry; 20% Sand, 80% Gravel; no 53
~.plasticity; no odor; road base.
/ Siity CEAY; (CL); 10YR 2/1, black; medium hard; dry;
/ 80% Clay; 20% Silt; very low plasticity; no odor.
Mwa@s' /
CL
Portland Type
I Cement
Mwe@10' / 10YA 3/1, very dark grey; very hard; dry; 75% Clay, 25%
/ Silt; low plasticity.
/ 115
Clavey SILT; (ML}; GLEY, 5GY 5/1; stilf; hard; 10%
Clay, 90% Silt; ng plasticity.
MWB@ 15
ML Bentonite Seal
Slighlty more Clay; stiff; dry; 20% Clay, 80% Siit; slight
staining. =
GLEY, 8GY 5/1, stained; stiff; dry; 25% Clay, 75% Silt;
o MWB@ 20’ hydrocarbon odor.
3 - |20.8 -4 Monterey
S PHRp]  Sitty GRAVEL with Sand and some Clay; (GM); GLEY, + 1 Sand #2/12
b }" - 5GY 511, stained; soft; moist to wet; 5% Clay, 20% Silt, 2"-diameter,
o} d b 15% Sand, 60% Gravel; no plasticity; strong hydrocarbon 0.010" Slotted
5 b O odor Schedule 40
= GM | PVC
% P b
z MWB@25 L O u No Clay; loose; wet to saturated; 15% Silt, 15% Sand,
9 o [y 70% Gravel, no plasticity; strong hydrocarbon odor. 26.0
B oL Silty CLAY; (CL); 5Y 3/2, clive grey; very hard; dry; 75%
2 Clay, 25% Silt; low plasficity; slight hydrocarbon odor. 275
2 Bottom of
£ Boring @ 27.5
& ft
&
=
&
i
g
&
=
(U]
9
14
a
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MW-1 4 Monitoring well Jocation

GASANLEANDRG-1784-160THWFIGURES\SITEPLAN-10-02 Al

FIGURE
0 30 60 SBS ©  Soil boring location (10/02) 2
I;Scale (f)
Shell-branded Service Station Monitoring Well and Soil
1784 150th Avenue @ Boring Location Map
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - 65th St

BORING/WELL LOG

BOA LOG (TPH-G) GIASAMLEA-J\GINT\SNL1784 GPJ OEFAULT.GDT 10/23/02

. Qakland, CA 94608
Telephone: {510) 420-0700
Fox: (510} 420-9170
CLIENT NAME Egquiva Services LL.C BORING/WELL NAME MW-7
JOB/SITE NAME 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California DRILLING STARTED 03-0Ocl-02
LOCATION 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 03-Oct-02
PROJECT NUMBER 244-0612 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 44.86 ft above sl
DRILLING METHOD Hollow Stem Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION 44 45 # above msl
BORING DIAMETER 8" SCREENED INTERVAL 22 1o 27 ft bgs
LOGGED BY 5. Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 24.5 ft (03-Gct-02) E
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TC WATER (Static) 18.88 11 (04-0¢1-02) !
REMARKS Hand augered 1o 5' bgs.
=Y o B
= = o =
2 |zElaxuw (EEZgl 41z, Qs
~ (_),3 T L,B o 8| “ & Q LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFPTION = ; BORING BACKFILL
e @0 = =l Be| 2 |z~ 5F
I I T B Sy
= - o [————f)
Asphalt 0.8 \;
I~ T o Silty GRAVEL with Sand; (GM); 10YR 5/3, brown;
L 1 GM j" loose; dry; 30% Silt, 10% Sand, 60% Clay; no plasticity;
e no odor; road base. 2.8
- 1 Silty CLAY; (CL); 10YR 2/1, Black; hard; dry; 65% Clay,
L. | 35% Silt; very low plasticity; no odor,
SB7 @5 5 —| g
4 CL
4 Portland Type
SEF @I 10— 10YR 4/2, very dark greyish brown; very hard. Vh Cement
1 Clay; Very stiff to hard; dry; 60% Clay, 40% Silt.
10YR 3/2, very gark greyish brown.
13.0
SILT with some Clay; (ML}: 2.5Y 5/2, greyish brown:
- hard; dry; 2% Clay, 98% Silt; no plasticity; no odor.
SB7 @15 15—
10YR 5/2, greyish brown.
- =
4 ML
4 Bentonite Seal
SBT@20 55— -
Very stiff, brittle; dry; 100% Silt. o
.
E 223
GW ¢ Well Graded GRAVEL with Siit and Sand; (GW); 5Y 23.0
3/2; dark olive grey; loose; moist, 20% Silt, 25% Sand, ‘L« Monterey
] 55% Gravel; no plasticity; no odor. Sand $2/12
SBT@25 ML Ciayey SILT with some fine Gravels and Sand; (ML); 5Y 2" gi "
25— . N n . " . >, o, ameer,
3/2, olive grey; medium stiff, moist to wet; 25% Clay, 60% M
TR D, . TR T 258 0.010" Slotted
i - \SIH, 5% Sand, 10% Gravel; no plasticity; slight Schedule 40
S
o e hydrocarbon odor, PVC
B d‘-“ Silty GRAVEL with Sand; {GM); 5Y 4/2, olive grey;
D b foose; wet to saturated; 30% Silt, 5% Sand, 65% Gravel;
| f\g no plasticity; "old™ hydrecarbon or petroleum odor.
4 GM F i3
'aa M)
30 ‘]
. [+] r\ﬂ
D —A
sB7@a b 32.0
Bottom of
Boring @ 32 ft
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Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, California
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - 65th St

Cakland, CA 94608

Telephone: {510) 420-0700

Fax: {510} 420-2170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services ELC BORING/WELL NAME MW-8
JOB/SITE NAME 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California DRILLING STARTED 04-Oct-02
LOCATION 1784 150th Avenue, San L eandro, California DRILLING COMPLETED __04-Oct-02

PROJECT NUMBER 244-0612
DRILLER Gregg Drilling
DRILLING METHOD Direc! Push/Hollow Stem Auger

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)

NA

43.60 ft above msl

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _43.27 ft above msl

BORING DJAMETER 8" SCREENED INTERVAL 181024 R bgs

LOGGED BY S. Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 21.0 it (04-Oct-02) Av4
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 17.76 # {04-Oct-02) A 4
REMARKS Hand augered to ' bgs.
=] o @
= () — - &) [
2 135 3 |5|FBl G |fe 2
- 9, 2 [ = & a 8 & O LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFPTION = 5:’ BORING BACKFILL
2 @bl = |x 8=z 2z~ i
i (& <« w 2 | o
v @3 w
O
Asphalt 0.8
GW by Well graded GRAVEL with Sand; (GW); 10YR 4/2, dark
* . F greyish brown; loose; dry; 20% Sand, 80% Gravel, no 213
~ plasticity; no odor; road base.
/ Silty CLAY; (CL); 10YR 2/1, black; medium hard; dry;
/ 80% Clay; 20% SiRt; very low plasticity; no odor.
MWB@s /
cL %
/ = Pariland Type
/ i1l Cement
Mwa@1¢ 10YR 3/1, very dark grey; very hard; dry; 75% Clay, 25%
Sift; low plasticity.
77 115
Clayey SULT; (ML); GLEY, 5GY 5/1; siiff; hard; 10%
Clay, 90% Silt; no plasticity.
Mwa@15"
ML Bentonite Seal
Slighlty more Clay; siiff; dry; 20% Clay, 80% Silt; slight
staining. Y
GLEY, 5GY 5/1, stained; stiff; dry; 25% Clay, 75% Silt;
MWa@ 20° hydrocarbon odor.
— |20.8 [ Monterey
o1 Silty GRAVEL with Sand and some Clay; (GM); GLEY, + Sand #2/12
Q r\o H - - H - o, o, H LI~ H
b (.4 5GY 5/1, stained; soft; moist to wet; 5% Clay, 20% Silt, 2"-diameter,
= 15% Sand, 60% Gravel; no plasticity; strong hydrocarbon 0.010" Slotted
am F D] odor. Schedule 40
af \o PVC
AN 1
MW ;
sezs DK] Mo Clay; loose; wet to saturated; 15% Silt, 15% Sand,
oV 70% Gravel; no piasticity; sttong hydrocarbon odor. 26.0
cL Silty CLAY; (CL): 5Y 3/2, olive grey; very hard; dry; 75%
// Clay, 25% Silt; low plasticity; slight hydrocarbon odor. 275
Bottom of
Boring @ 27.5
n

BOR LOG (TPH-G} GASANLEA-VGINTASML1784.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 10/23/02
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ATTACHMENT C

Laboratory Analytical Results




FF Report Number : 29055
G Date : 10/16/02

Y ANALYTICAL L1

Stu Dalie

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc
6262 Hollis Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject : 2 Water Samples and 6 Scil Samples
Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San Leandro
Project Number : 244-0812

P.O. Number : 98996068

Dear Mr. Dalie,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 22386). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

e

{o}él Kiff

V

2795 2nd S1., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




l FF Report Number : 29055

\ANALYTICAL 11 Date 1 10/16/02

Subject : 2 Water Samples and 6 Scil Samples
Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San Leandro
Project Number :  244-0612

P.C. Number : 98996068

‘Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with samples MW8-W- and SB9-W- for the
analyte Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked
sample.

Lt

Approved By: Ji(f)el Kiff ‘{

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4800 |
W



Report Number : 29055

™ IFF Date: 10/16/02

WA ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San Leandro
Project Number : 244-0612

Sample : MWS@5" Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 29055-01
Sample Date :10/4/02
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 myg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Total Xylenes <0.010 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10115/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/15/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Sample : MWS@10’ Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 29055-02

Sample Date :10/4/02

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 my/Kg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 my/Ky EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 82608 10M2/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/12/02
TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 112 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/12/02

A .
ad A

Approved By: Jéél Kiff w
ii

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29%—{5180{)
W



- Report Number : 29055
;;=; = F Date: 10/16/02
ANALYTICAL iic
Project Name: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro
Project Number : 244-0612
Sample : MW3@15° Matrix . Soil Lab Number : 29055-03
Sample Date ;10/4/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
TPH as Gasoline <190 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene - d8 {(Surr) 112 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (Surr) 90.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Sample : MWS@20" Matrix : Soil | ab Number ; 29055-04
Sample Date :10/4/02
Method
Measured . Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mgiKg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 10/14/02
Total Xylenes <0.010 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
TPH as Gasoline 1.2 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/14/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/14/02

Approved By: J?L?i Kiff W

2795 2nd St,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29%“—;4800
v




Project Name :
Project Number : 244-0612

R ANALYTICAL Lic
1784 150th Street, San Leandro

Report Number : 29055

Date: 10/16/02

Sample : MWS@25' Mairix : Soil Lab Number : 29055-05
Sample Date :10/4/02
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.672 £0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Toluene 0.15 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Ethylbenzene 1.5 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Total Xylenes 5.8 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
TPH as Gasollne 140 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 90.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/14/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Sample : MW8-W- Matrix : Water Lab Number : 29055-06

Sample Date :10/4/02

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 810 50 ug/L EFA 82608 10/14/02
Toluene 2000 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Ethylbenzene 3700 50 ug/t EPA 8260B 10114/02
Total Xylenes 17000 50 ug/k EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 500 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/14/02
TPH as Gasoline 83000 5000 ug/L EFA 8260B 10/14/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/14/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.8 % Recovery  EPA 82608 10114/02

\ ~
U

Approved By: Joe! Kiff w
[

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29"1{\;,11300




(IFF

Project Number : 244-0612

B ANALYTICAL Lic
Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San Leandro

Report Number : 29055
Date: 10/16/02

Sample : SB9@22 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 28055-07
Sample Date :10/4/02
Method
Measured Reporling Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Ethylbenzene 0.016 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Total Xylenes 0.088 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE}) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
TPH as Gasoline 11 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14102
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/14/02
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (Surr) 97.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Sample ;. SB9-W- Matrix : Water Lab Number : 29055-08

Sample Date ;10/4/02

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Uniis Method Analyzed
Benzene 2200 50 ug/l EPA 82608 10/14/02
Toluene 8200 50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Ethylbenzene 2300 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Total Xylenes 13000 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/14/02
Methyi-t-butyl ether {MTBE) < 500 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/14/02
TPH as Gasoline 78000 5000 ug/t EPA 82608 10/14/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/14/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery EPA 82608 10/14/02

ol A

Approved By: Joel Kiff ||

2795 Znd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—2915_’—;?1800
W



Report Number ;: 29055

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 10/16/02
Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San Leandro
Project Number : 244-0612

Methad Methad
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Repaorting Analysis  Date
Parameter Valus Limnit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Valus Limit Units Method Analyzed _
Benzene < 0.005 0,006 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10712002
Toluene < 0,005 0.005 mg/Ky EPAB260B 10/12/02
Ethylbenzens < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608  10/12/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 5.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10r12/02
Mathykt-butyl ethar (MTBE) <05 0.5 mafKg  EPAB260B  10/12/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B26DE  10/M12/02
Toluane - d8 (Surr) 104 % EPAB260B  10M2/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 103 % EPA B260B  10/12/02
Benzensg <0.50 0.80 ug/L EFA 8280B  10/13/02
Toiuena <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/13/02
Ethylbenzena <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 10/13/02
Total Xylenas < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  10/13/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/l EPA 82608 10/13/02
TPH as Gascline < 50 50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 10/13/02
Toluane - d8 (Surr) 104 % EPA 82608  10/13/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98,3 % EPA 8260B 10/13/02

Yt -

7Y I
Approved By: J il Kiff H

¢

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San

Project Number ; 244-0612

Report Number : 22055
Date: 10/16/02

Dup[tcate Spiked ,
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Valug  Levsl Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 29127-01 <0.0050 0.0395 0.0399 0.0396 0.0399 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10/12/62 100 99.9 0.150 70-130 25
Toluene 29127-01 =<0.0050 0.0385 0.0399 0.0384 (.0386 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02 97.1 96.7 0.413 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 29127-01 <0.0050 0.198  0.200 0.188 0.188 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02 95.1 94.4 0.717 70-130 25
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 29127-01 <0.0050 0.0365 0.039% 0.0402 0.0389 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02 102 97.5 427  T0-130 25
Benzens 29045-03 30 66.7 81.2 101 89.4 ug/lL EPAB260B 10/13/02 106 96.4 9.52 70-130 25
Toluene 29045-03 12 66.7 61.2 77.6 69.3 ug/lL EPAB260B 10/13/02 98.9 94.3 4.76 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 29045-03 6,7 333 3086 316 295 ug/L EPAB260B 10/13/02 92.7 94.2 159  70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 29045-03 230 66.7 61.2 317 291 ug/l. EPA8280B 10/13/02 129 99.6 260  70-130 25

el

Approved By: J{Jé;l Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
i
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 93616 530-297-4800 %




Report Number : 29055
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sampile (LCS) Date: 10/16/02

Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San
Project Number : 244-0612

LCS

LCS Percant
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Paramester Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0394 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10/12/02 102 70-130
Toluene 00394 mg/Kg EPAB280B 10/12/02 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.197 mg/kg EPA 82860B 10/12/02 83.7 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0394 mg/Kg EPAB280B 10M12/02 97.0 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/13/02 104 70-130
Toluens 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/13/02 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 82608 10/13/02 92.1 70-130
Methy!-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 3260B 10/13/02 104 70-130

Vet

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: ;Uiagel it W
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \/
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KIFF ANALYTICAL

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

720 Olive Drive, Suite D

Davis, CA 95616
(510) 2074800  (530) 2074803 fax| L2 2

gKaren Petryna 9 8 9 9] 6| O

Shell Project Manager to be invoiced: - TRCRENT NOMBER AR oMY
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Rl FF Report Number : 29015
Y Date : 10/16/02

R ANALYTICAL 10

Stu Dalie

Cambria Environmental Technolegy Inc
6262 Hollis Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject : 1 Water Sample and 7 Soil Samples
Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San Leandro
Project Number : 244-0612

P.O. Number : 98996068

Dear Mr. Dalie,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the dafa are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of Califomnia {(# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Job! Kiff
U

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Project Name :
Project Number : 244-0612

o

i ANALYTICAL tic
1784 150th Street, San Leandro

Report Number: 29015
Date: 10/16/02

Sample : @5 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 29015-01
Sample Date :10/3/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 10/16/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether [MTBE} <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 105 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/16/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 89.7 % Recovery  EFA 8260B 10/16/02
Sample ; @7@ 10" Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 22015-02

Sample Date :10/3/02

Method )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene - dB (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorchenzene (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/12/02

Sl

Approved By: Joel Kiff  |f

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29%&800




B ANALYTICAL vic

1784 150th Street, San Leandro
Project Number : 244-0612

W

Project Name :

Report Number : 29015

Date :

10/16/02

Sample : {SB7@ 15' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 28015-03
Sample Date :10/3/02
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < {(.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 my/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 my/Ky EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 105 % Recovery  EPA 82608 10/16/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surm) 96.5 % Recovery  EPA 82608 1016/02
Sample : @T@ 20 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29015-04

Sample Date :10/3/02

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 Mmoo EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 my/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Methyi-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/15/02
4-Bromofiucrobenzene {Surr) 98.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/15/02

b

W

LAl

Approved By: Jénel Kiff w
b ;

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
W
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Project Name :
Project Number : 244-0612

B ANALYTICAL Lic
1784 150th Street, San Leandro

Report Number : 29015
Date : 10/16/02

\*"”‘J
Sample ; @@ 25' Matrix : Soil Lab Nurmber : 29015-05
Sampile Date :10/3/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Bate

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Toluene 0.0060 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Ethylbenzene 0.086 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Total Xylenes 0.13 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kyg EPA 82608 10/15/02
TPH as Gasoline 11 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/15/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Sample : Slé @ 30° Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29015-06

Sample Date :10/3/02

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Toluene 0.19 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 32608 10/16/02
Ethylbenzene 0.89 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Total Xylenes 3.7 0.025 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 10/16/02
Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
TPH as Gascline 68 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/16/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/16/02

Tl A

Approved By: Jpel Kiff ||
2795 2nd SL., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Project Name :
Project Number : 244-0612

A ANALYTICAL vic
1784 150th Street, San Leandro

Report Number ; 29015

Date :

10/16/02

.

W

Sample : SB7@ 32 Matrix : Soil Lab Mumber : 29015-07
Sample Date :10/3/02
Method )
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Toluene 0.0069 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Ethylbenzene 0.025 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/15/02
Total Xylenes 0.1 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
TPH as Gasoline 1.2 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Toluene - dB (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/15/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Sample : SB7-W. Matrix : Water Lab Number : 29015-08

Sample Date :10/3/02

' Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Dale

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 59 10 ug/L EPA 82608 10/13/02
Toluene 590 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 1013102
Ethylbenzene 1900 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/13/02
Total Xylenes 7300 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/13/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 10M13/02
TPH as Gasoline 60000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/16/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/13/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 10/13/02

Approved By: Joel Kiff f

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29‘5(:»21800
W




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San Leandro
Project Number : 244-0612

Report Number; 29015

Date; 10/16/02
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Yalue Limit Lnjts Method Analyzed

Method
Measured Reporiing Analysis Date

Paramater Value Limit Units Methed Analyzed
Benzena < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  10/13/02
Toluene < 0,50 0.50 ug/l EPAB260B 10/13/02
Ethylbenzene < 0,50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608  10/13/02
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  10/13/02
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE) < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA B260B  10/13/02
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA B260B  10/13/02
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 103 % EPA B260B  10/13/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.4 Y% EFPA 82608  10/13/02
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  10/9/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/9/02
Ethylbenzane < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608  10/9/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0,005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/9/02
Methyl-t-buty! ether {MTBE}) <05 0.5 mg/kg EPA B260B 10/9/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/kg EPA B260B  10/9/02
Toluene - df (Surr) 100G % EFA 82608  10/8/02
4-Bromoflusrobenzens {Surr) 102 % EPA B260B  10/9/02

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: Jén;;?l Kiff w
L

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 v



Report Number : 29015
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date; 10/16/02

Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San
Project Number : 244-0612

) . Duplicate Spiked ,
. , Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
, . Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Reiative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value  Level Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov, DIff, Limit Limit
Benzene 29037-26 <0.50 85.8 66.2 67.7 69.3 ug/L  EPAB260B 10/13/02 103 105 1.76 70-130 25
Toluene 29037-26 <050 65.8 66.2 66.5 68.2 ug/L EPAB8260B 10/13/02 101 103 1.81 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 29037-26 <5.0 329 331 335 297 ug/lL EPA8260B 10/13/02 102 89.6 12.9 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 29037-26 <050  65.8 66.2 616 61.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 10/13/02 93.6 93.1 0.589 70-130 25
Benzene 29013-01  <0,0050 0.0425 0.0382 0.0311 00296 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/9/02 73.3 77.6 5.70 70-130 25
Toluene 29013-01 <0.0050 0.0425 0.0382 0.0316 0.0304 mg/Kg EPA8260B 10/9/02 74.4 79.7 6.85 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 29013-01 <0.0050 0.212 0.191 0.173 0.163 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/9/02 81.3 85.6 5.13 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyi Ether 29013-01  <0.0050 0.0425 0.0382 0.0348 0.0305 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/9/02 82.0 80.0 2.47 70-130 25

Approved By: J ol Kiff 1

et L
|

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Y,




Report Number : 29015
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date: 10/16/02

Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San
Project Number : 244-0612

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/13/02 106 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA8260B 10/13/02 103 70-130
Tert-Butanal 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/13/02 79.9 70-130
Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA8260B 10/13/02 91.3 70-130
Benzene 0.0406 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10/9/02 91.2 70-130
Toluene 0.0406 mg/Kg EPABZ60B 10/9/02 86.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.203 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/9/02 80.0 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0406 mg/Kg EPASB260B 10/9/02 77.7 70-130

1

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By | je‘ Kiff 1

’ |
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \ '
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Report Number: 29056

e Date: 10/16/02
& ANALYTICAL 1ic

Stu Dalie

Cambria Environmental Technology inc
6262 Hollis Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject : 5 Soil Samples

Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San Leandro
Project Number ; 244-0612

P.C. Number : 98996068

Dear Mr. Dalie,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800,

Sincerely,
Y .
b

Jokl Kiff
i

¥

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 29056

n IFF Date :  10/16/02

S ANALYTICAL 11

Project Name: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro
Project Number : 244-0612

Sample: SP A Matrix : Soil L ab Number : 29056-01
Sample Date ;10/4/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline 42 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 98.5 % Recovety  EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Sample: SPB Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29056-02
Sample Date :10/4/02
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Unifs Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline 54 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Sample: SPC Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 29056-03
Sample Date :10/4/02
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline 82 50 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorocbenzene (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/12/02

Sl W

Approved By: Jogl Kiff W
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29%\-/;1800




ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name . 1784 150th Street, San Leandro

Project Number: 244-0612

Report Number ;. 29056
Date : 10/16/02

Sample: SPD Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29056-04
Sample Date :10/4/02
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline 2.8 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/16/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA B260B 10/16/02
Sample : SP (A,B,C.D) Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29056-05
Sample Date :10/4/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.025 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Toluene 0.12 0.025 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.025 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 10/15/02
Total Xylenes 5.4 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/15/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/15/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/16/02
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 10/15/02

Approved By: Jgel Kiff ||

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



QC Report : Method Biank Data
Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San Leandro

Project Number : 244-0612

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Dale
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kyg EPA B260B 10/7/02
Toluena < (3,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B  10/7/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/7/02
Total Xyienes < 0.005 0.005 mag/Kg EPA 8260B  10/7/02
Mathyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 markg EPA B260B  10/7/02
TPH as Gasoiine <10 1.0 mglKg EPA B260B  10/7/02
Toluane - d8 (Surm) 98.1 % EFA 8260B 10/7/02
4.Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % EPA 82608  10/7/02

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-287-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC |

Report Number ;. 29056
Date: 10/16/02

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

et f

Approved By: J;":)“I iff w
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QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San

Project Number : 244-0612

Report Number : 29058 -
Date: 10/16/02

. ) Duplicate Spiked '
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relaive
Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample  Value  Level Leve Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov, Recoy, Diff. Limit Limit
Benzens 29017-05 <0.,0050 0.0391 0.0395 0.0400 (.0324 mg/Kg EPA8260B 10/7/02 102 82.0 221 70-130 25
Toluene 29017-05 <0.0050 0.0391 0.0395 00386 0.0313 mg/Kg EPA8260B 10/7/02 98.8 79.2 22.0 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 26017-05 <0.0050 0.195 0.198 0.194 0.181 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/7/02 995 91.5 8.39 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 29017-05 <0.0050 0.0391 (.03%5 0.0344 0.0334 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 10/7/02 88.1 84,6 4.02 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 83616 530-297-4800

\,:\\- y
ol bf

Approved By: JI;QE;I Kiff w
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Report Number : 29056
QC Report : Laboratery Control Sample (LCS) Date: 10/16/02

Project Name : 1784 150th Street, San
Project Number : 244-0612

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Unifs Method Analyzed Recov, Limit
Benzene 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 10/7/02 101 70-130
Toluene 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10/7/02 97.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.198 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/7/02 914 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10/7/02 91.0 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: Iilé@el Kiff
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




0CT-16-2882 15:83 CALSCIENCE 714 B94 751 P.81/@7

A aboratories, Inc.

Qctober 16, 2002

Joa! Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2785 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95618-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  02-10-0497
Client Reference: 1784 150th Street, San Leandro

Dear Client;

Enciosed is an analytical report for the ahove-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 10/9/2002 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless ntherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original veport of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Michael J. Brigastomo
Quality Assurance Manager

Laboratories, Inc.
Stephen Nowak
Project Manager

AAAK/W 7440 Lincoln Way, Gardan Grove, CA 92841-1432 + TEL: (714) 895-5404 » FAX: {714) B94-7501
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e ANALYTICAL REPORT
&= nvironmental
A aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 10/09/02
27395 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 02+10-0497
Davis, CA 96616-6593 Preparation: Total Digestion
Method: EPA 60108
Project; 1784 150th Street, San Leandro Page 1 of 1
Date Date Dale

Chent Sampls Murnber Lagm?a Cofected Miatrix ‘ Fropared Analyzed QCBatchiD

SPIABCD). Cn T 000407 . . 10OADR - Bolid 400502 | IOAD02 - GR100BLOIA
Paiamieter Resuit B DE Qual Units
Lead ke 0.50 1 mghg
| Method Bk S et BYAR02 9,800 - WA -0 Sofid - - 10/09/02 - OIOWDZ’ . DXI00ILGIA
Paramster Resuit RL DE Qual Lnits
Lead ND 0.500 ] mglkg

RL-Ripoing Lt ,  DF - Diluion Factr |, Qual - Qualfiers
7448 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, GA 829411432 » TEL: (714} 893-5494 « FAX:(714)884-7501
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- uality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
E; nvironmental Quality Pike/op P
ALy aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 10/06/02
2765 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 02-10-0497
Davis, CA 85616-8593 Preparation: Total Digestion
Mathod: EPA B010B

Project. 1784 150th Stree;, San Leandro

Dale Date MSMSD Batch
Quakly Controd Sampla 1D Matrix Instrurnent Prepared Anglyzact Rumber
I'_!B-iﬂﬁsﬁ-i v mge - CRSn. . CA0/002-. IQESNZ . - B210088nt
Faramstey MS %REC MID %REC HREG CL RPD RPDCL  Qualfiers
Lead 104 104 75-125 1 120

MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411432 = TEL: (714)895-5494 = FAX: (714) 8947501
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& alscience
3 uali 1 - Laboratory Control Sample
.E:nwro n taf Quality Control - Laboratory Contr p
A aboratories, Inc,
Kiff Analytical Date Received; 10/09/02
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Wark Order No: 02-10-0497
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: Total Digestion
Method; EPA 60108

Froject: 1784 150th Strest, $an Leandro
Cuefity Conird Sawpe 1D Matiix Ineérumant Dale Analyzod Lab File IV LGS Baich Numbar

DATOIOBZEGED . EGMa . - RSN - 0BN0Z - L0 029008404 ° - -02100BLOYA
Porarpeter Gang Added Conc Racoyared %Ren %ReclL Cruabfiac
Lead 500 54,0 108 806-120

MMM 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 » TEL:(714) 895-5484 « FAX:(714) 894-7501
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| &naiscience  GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS

E=:rwimnmental
A aboratories, inc.

Work Order Number; (2-10-0457

Qualifier Cefinition
ND Not detected at indicated reporting limit.

MN\)\L 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 » TEL:(714)895-5494  FAX: (714) 884-7501




. Cal Science Environmental
2755 Second Stieat, Suits 300
IFF Davk, OA 98096 7440 Lincoln Way | .
Lebr 530.297.4600 Garden Grove, CA 82841 .\I 0
ANALYTICAL 110 Fax: 530.287.4803 714-895-5494 Lab No. Qfﬁﬂ 2 JPage 1of 1| &
Froject Contact (Hardcopy o FDF fo): EDF Report? __ ves Xno Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request g
Jogl Kiff
Company/Address: Recommanded but oot masdatany 10 coopists this sectiore 2y -
Kiff Analytical, LLC Samypling Company Log Code: Analysis Request E 3 §
Phene No.: FAX No.: Global ID: g
Froject Number: PO, No.: EDF Deliverable to (Emall Addreasy: % H =
244-0612 29056 |4 8138 |,
Project Name: E-mail addvess: s ‘é ;. E P
1784 150th Sireet, San Leandro inbox@kiffanalyviical com E = g | 3
Frojact Address: $ampling Container | Preservative | Matix E § 8|3 g
< ® Q rri
Sample 3 o s E 8 g
2 & = =R a
Designation pate | Timo |8 g g olglale] 53] [F 18 |8
SP (AB,C,D) 10/4/02{200 |1 X x| | X | X | X X
-]
5
3
gy
A
Relinauished by: ] Bate | Tiwe |Received by, R Remaia  Refum Shipped Goolers
T
2 ., A 160 .
laalinqussna ¥ %Z T [Raceived by: N, : g
Refnguished by: Oata [ Timo |Receiv Bil to:
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.02.11[0]..
T e WORK ORDER #: 02 U
Cooler ) of |
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
= A | | pate,__[0/09/o2
TEMPERATURE —- SAMPLES RECFIVED BY:
GALSCIENCE COURIER; LABORATORY {Other than Calscience Courler):
Chillgd, cooler with temparatura blank provided, Z ¢ Temperature blank.
Chilled, cooler without temperaturs blank. °C iR thermometer.
Chillad and placed In coolér with wet ice. . Ambient temperature.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.
°C Temperature biank. initial: __ N~
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample{s): Cooler: No (Not Intact) : Not Applicable (NFA):
i} i Initial; NC_
SAMPLE CONDITION: '
Yes No NIA
Chain-Of-Custody dooument(s) received with samples......... ... ......... v
Sample container labe)(s) consistent with custody papers..................... W e eeenas
Sample container(s) intact and good condition. ... .. :,«7’ PP POTR -
Correct containers for analyses sequested..............ooooooo caeees cevenes
Proper preservation roted on sample label(s)..............___...._. ...\ ; e v
VOA viai{s) ree 0T headSpace. .......c.....ocviioneeeeeeces e eosenssosseios . cevaas ':
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.............._._.......... cecienn t-_f‘
Initial: ___ﬁ[__a
VIR
COMMENTS:

4

TOTAL P.@&7
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_ KIFF ANALYTICAL SHELL Cham Of Cus*tody Record

Shell Project Managar to ba involced: O D)

720 Olive Drive, Suite D \dKaren Petryna DATE: 10/§8/02
Davis, CA 95616
ave e (._:)\O; 0 S cc, PAGE:__1__ of 1
(530) 2074800  (530) 207-4803 fax| L2l 1] 3 6 0j 11 9
[Ty B SITE ADDRESS ): 1784 150th Street, San Leandro
Cambria Environmental Technology CETO : T06001 01 230
ADQRESS: 1E0F CELIVERABLE 10 (Fuaponelis Farty or Deeignes s [PHONE NG CONSULTANT PROJEGT NO,!
$144-85TH Street, Oakland, CA 94608
I~ TRAIEST CONTAGT Frrdeopy o PUF Ramaiiay 244-0612
Stu Dalie sarerase: S TU DALIE
[ TELIFHONE: T B

sdaledcamiria~env.com

NG oars [ soavs [ 7znouusl:1 48 Hours [ 24 HOURS ] LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS -
[ L - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [] UST AGENCY; g g - — £
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST par BORING AL i g e g § § 2 FIELD NOTES:
SPECTAL WSTRUCTIONS GR NOTES] s 13 g (glalzlcl [Z] 13 comamrmrssmane
2|28 g18 & gla|8 |2 £ or PID Readings
§ g AR g g 5 Bl3 -i g or Laboratory Notes
i ) g 5 E =
P » ‘.' o o 0 [ ]
Please cc copy of lab report to kepetryna@equiva.com and § elg e g -1 g 5. e g 3 i’ ‘.; g -g- z
le@cambri Sl18(8(2|= |2 8|2|E|s(8|E[&]% g
—Sdalie@cambria-eny.con TS — ¢ 5 A % H § 5|8 g 1313 % AEHRE & TR
BT R nO.Of | = s
“wsis|  Fieid Sample Identification e T ] ™ | oo | & | & E E EIEIE § sl elels|slels E K g
SP(AB.CD) 4-0ct ﬂ?y sol | 4 |X{X[X X -'0\10‘2-‘."" KE O3 o4 Jos

TR T YA S S L A W

| Feceed by, (mmn-n) Oata: - Tire:

A

s T Ny v G e 100k

" (Bl [ i | Oole: Time:
DRSTRIBUTION: Whike wilh A repor, Grsen b0 Fil, Yallow and Fiok 1o Caert. ; Uj 14 10AG00 Revisn

{
QL0 Grapfe  (714) BD6-9702

£
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“WASTE MANAGEMENT FPROCEDURES -
2556 Paem

ISSUED DATE: 05/23/97 -
CANCELS ISSUE: 03/05/97
. ISSUEDBY: RLG

. MATERIAL: MINIMUM SOIL ANALYSIS FOR UST SOIL WITH
GASOLINE OR DIESEL CONTAMINATION

USE FOR ARIZONA , CALIFORNIA AND NEVADA WASTE ONLY!!!

NOTE: ARALYSES ARE BASED ON CHARACTERIZATION MIRIMUM. YOU MUST BE SURE
THAT THE FACILITY WILL TAKE THE FOLLOWING AS ACCEPTANCE. FORTHER
ANALYSIS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR CHARACTERIZATION UPON REVIEW BY THE. .
WASTE TEAM MEMBER OR TO MEET DISPOSAL STTE KEQUIREMENTS, IF THE T
MATERIAL 1S RETURNED TO CONSULTANT, COPIES OF ALL TRANSPORTATION i
DOCUMENTS MUST BE SENT TO THE WASTE DISPOSAL CDORDIHA'IDR FOR
RECORDVING WHKNPROJECT IS COMHETF- .

MINIMUM REOUIRED TEST!NG.

Note: I material is to be sent to 2 BFI facility EPA METHOD 8010 must be yun IN
ADDITION to the following analysis prior to requesting profile approvak:

s g

vk}

TPH=TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, DHS GC-FID.MOD 80}5
. GASOLINE OR DIESEE AS RBQUIRED
'BTXE=EPA8020 1 MTBE :
CAMMETALS=TILCLEAD S'l'LCIJEADlF'I'ILC¢50MGﬂiGAl~DIOR
’ ’ ' 0RGANICLEADIFT’ILC-=>I3 MGKG :

nry

AQUATIC BIOASS.&Y(FISHTOX) IS ONLY TOBE-RUN ON SAMPLES WITH
GREATERTHAN 5000 PPM TPH. COMPOSITE AMAXIMUM OF 4 SAMPLES.

" AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) = PART 800 OF “STANDARD METHODS FOR
THE EXAMINATION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (15TH EDITION)"

M say L.t

T e Sl e

. LABORATORY INSTRUCTIONS (MINIMUM GUIDELINES ONLY)

- 8015!8020 TO B‘E BILLED AS "COMBO" WITHOUT EXCEP’I']DN
- TPH REQUIRED FOR ALL SAMPLES. -
- ALL OTHER TESTS REQUIRED TO BE RUN ON COMPOSITE(S) MAXIMUM
4 SAMPLES PER COMPOSITE. .
- STLC REQUIRED FOR METALS WITH TTLC VALUE 10 X STLC MAXIMUM _
_ - ORGANIC ANALYSIS REQUIRED FOR TTLC LEAD OF 13 MG/KG OR GREATEK.
- LABORATORY IS TO SUPPLY QA/QC INFORMAT!ON WITH ALL ANALYTICAL

REPORTS.
- MAIL OR FAX ALL ANALYSIS TO PERSON REQUEST]NG ANALYSIS.

PR

PROCEDURE ORIGINAL DATE: 07/10/90
- PROCEDURE REVISED DATE: 03/05/87




ATTACHMENT D

Disposal Confirmation
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Request for Transportation Received:

Company:
Contact:
Phone:
Fax:

Station #:
Street Address:
City, State, ZIP:

Customer:

RIPR #:

SAP # / Location:
incident #:

Location / WIC #:
Envircnmental Engineer:

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:

Service Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:
Contact:

Phone:

Approval #:

Date of Disposal:
Actual Tonnage

Transporter:
Contact:
Phone:

Fax:

Invoice:

Date of Invoice:

9163811573

MANLEY TRUCKING

Disposal Confirmation
10/22/02

FPAGE

Bt

Consultant Information

Cambria Environmental

Stewart Dalie

510-420-3339

510-420-9170

Site Information
NJ/A

5489 Thornton Ave,

Newarl, CA

Shell Oil Company RESA-0023-LDC

17066

276501

98995713

N/A

Karen Petryna

Soil

6 Yards

10/29/02

Allied-BFI

Griffith, Joe

800-204-4242

2551

10/25/02

1.00 Ton

Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.

Glenell Forhes

916 381-6864

916 381-15673

50332

11/7/02




